Group CGU, as these businesses are now managed and reported as one division and so are indistinguishable. The nQueue
and Document Management CGUs remain unchanged.

The recoverable amount of a CGU is determined based on value-in-use calculations. Management has based the value in use
calculations on the most recently completed board approved budget for the forthcoming one year (2016) period for the
Accountant Group. The value –in-use calculations for the nQueue and Document Management CGUs have been based on the
Group’s four year plans. Subsequent cash flows are projected using constant long term average growth rates of 3% per annum
for all CGUs. An average post-tax discount rate of 10.3% (2014: 10.5%) (pre-tax rate: 15%) reflecting assessed risks associated
with CGUs has been applied to determine the present value of future cash flow projections for all CGUs. No impairment write-
offs have been recognised during the year (2014: nil). Sensitivity analysis performed indicates that if a change in EBITDA
reflected in the models were to decrease by up to 15% for the respective CGUs, there would be no impairment.

Consolidated movements in intangibles
Goodwill

$’000

Intellectual
Property

$’000

Development
Costs

(including
internal

systems)
Total
$’000

At 1 January 2015 49,502 5,362 27,515 82,379

Additions – – 19,721 19,721

Effect of foreign currency exchange differences 1,655 – – 1,655

Amortisation charge – (1,234) (13,218) (14,452)

At 31 December 2015 51,157 4,128 34,018 89,303

At 1 January 2014 48,810 6,288 22,750 77,848

Additions – 207 15,392 15,599

Effect of foreign currency exchange differences 692 – – 692

Amortisation charge – (1,133) (10,627) (11,760)

At 31 December 2014 49,502 5,362 27,515 82,379

Notes to the Financial Statements (continued)

84 85

13 Trade and Other Payables
Consolidated

2015
$’000

2014
$’000

Current:

Trade payables and sundry accruals (i) 5,508 4,604

(i) The credit period for the majority of goods purchased is 30 days. No interest is charged.
The Group has policies in place to ensure payables are paid within the credit periods.

14 Borrowings
Current:

Hire purchase liabilities – 76

Non-current

Bank borrowings (i) 49,900 43,400

(i) The consolidated entity has increased its bank facilities to $59 million during the year to fund the acquisition of the remainder
of Virtual Cabinet. This has been increased by a further $8 million subsequent to year end. The facility comprises a variable rate
bank overdraft facility, a loan facility, a bank guarantee facility and transactional facilities. The facility covers a 3 year term
expiring on 31 January 2017 in respect of the loan facility and expiring on 30 April 2016 for the other facilities. The loan facility
reduces by $1.5 million on 30 September 2016, and then by $1.5 million per quarter thereafter. The facility is secured over the